

No. 22-996

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAWANDA HALL, CURTIS LEE,  
CORETHA LEE, and KRISTINA GOVAN,  
*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

ANDREW MEISNER, Treasurer,  
in his official capacity, et al.,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CONDITIONAL  
CROSS-PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN D. VALOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (916) 330-4059  
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

*Additional counsel on inside front cover*

---

---

SCOTT SMITH  
Smith Law Group, PLLC  
30833 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 200  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
smithsf.law@gmail.com

DOUGLAS W. EYRE  
McAlpine PC  
3201 University Dr., Ste. 200  
Auburn Hills, MI 48326  
dweyre@mc Alpinepc.com

*Counsel for Cross-Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
CROSS-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether Property Must Be Associated with Criminal Activity in Order for the Owner to Seek the Protection of the Excessive Fines Clause .....	2
II. History Supports the Homeowners’ Excessive Fines Claim .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	1, 3, 5
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869) .....	3, 6
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	5
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 608 F.Supp.3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 48 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>King v. Mullins</i> , 171 U.S. 404 (1898) .....	8
<i>Kinney v. Beverley</i> , 12 Va. 318 (1808) .....	9
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	5
<i>Marshall v. McDaniel</i> , 75 Ky. 378 (1876) .....	6–7
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868) .....	7–8
<i>McClure v. Maitland</i> , 24 W. Va. 561 (1884) .....	7–8
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	2

<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 503 Mich. 909 (2018) .....	4
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020) .....	4
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	1
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003) .....	3
<i>Yancey v. Hopkins</i> , 15 Va. 419 (1810) .....	8–9

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1
-------------------------------	---

### **Other Authority**

Am. Br. of Professor Beth A. Colgan, <i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , No. 22-166 (filed Mar. 6, 2023) .....	5
Library of Virginia, <i>Kentucky Records</i> : <i>Overview</i> , <a href="https://lva-virginia.libguides.com/kentucky">https://lva- virginia.libguides.com/kentucky</a> (visited May 19, 2023) .....	7
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Meisner v. Hall</i> , No. 22-874.....	2
